village Oloibiri in Bayelsa State, located 

within the Niger Delta region of Nigeria 

(Anifowose, 2008; Onuoha, 2008). The 

commercial production of crude oil began in 

1958. But, as of 2006, there were already 

eleven (11) oil companies operating one 

hundred and fifty-nine (159) oil fields, and 

one thousands four hundred and eighty-one 

(1,481) wells in the Niger Delta. Human 

activities coupled with those of oil 

exploration and exploitation activities had 

rendered the Niger Delta region almost near 

unhabitable, which raised a number of